UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EXPLORE THE EFFECT OF HIGH-
TEMPERATURE TORSION ON MATERIAL
PROPERTIES

AMIRUL HAZIM BIN RUSLI

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the
requirements for the degree of Diploma in Mechanical
Engineering

College of Engineering

December 2023



ABSTRACT

This experimental study aims to examine the mechanical behavior of a titanium alloy
under torsional loading at high temperatures. The material becomes stronger and more
ductile at greater strain rates, which is an issue because it increases strain rate
sensitivity. Therefore,this experiment were conducted to examine how high temperature
torsion affect the strength,stiffness and ductility of material High-temperature torsion
experiments were conducted using an an Instron universal testing machine capable of
applying controlled torque to the sample. The experiments involved subjecting titanium
alloy samples to torsional deformation at elevated temperatures while monitoring torque,

rotation angle, and temperature.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my diploma
and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and

thanks go to my supervisor, Dr Shukriah Binti Abdullah.

Finally, this dissertation is dedicated to my father and mother for the vision and

determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you.
Alhamdulillah’s.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY SUPERVISOR
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objectives

1.4 Scope of Work

1.5 Significance of Study

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction to titanium alloy

2.2 Mechanical testing techniques

221 Data acquisition and control

2.3 High temperatures torsional loading

2.4 Mechanical behaviour of titanium alloy under torsion at loading high
temperature

24.1 Details about mechanical behaviour of materials
2.5 Microstructual analysis

2.6 Application and industrial relevance

Page

o 9 & U AR W

10

11
11
14
15
15
15

17
17
18
20
21

24
25
25
27



CHAPTER THREE : METHODOLOGY

3.0 Introduction

3.0.1 Sample preparation and selection

3.0.2 Experimental set up

3.0.3 Heating System and Temperature Control
3.04 Calibration and Baseline Measurements
3.0.5 Torsion experiment

3.0.6 Data collection

3.0.7 Post-Experimental Analysis

3.0.8 Data and interpretation and conclusion

3.1 Flow chart

CHAPTER FOUR : RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Introduction
42 Sample preparation
43 Microstructre result
44 Data processing and results

4.4.1 Strain stress curve

CHAPTER FIVE : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusions

5.2 Recommendations

29
29
30
30
31
31
31
32
32
32

34

37
37
37
37
38
39

42
42
42



