UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EXPLORE THE EFFECT OF HIGH-TEMPERATURE TORSION ON MATERIAL PROPERTIES

AMIRUL HAZIM BIN RUSLI

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Diploma in Mechanical Engineering**

College of Engineering

December 2023

ABSTRACT

This experimental study aims to examine the mechanical behavior of a titanium alloy under torsional loading at high temperatures. The material becomes stronger and more ductile at greater strain rates, which is an issue because it increases strain rate sensitivity. Therefore, this experiment were conducted to examine how high temperature torsion affect the strength, stiffness and ductility of material. High-temperature torsion experiments were conducted using an an Instron universal testing machine capable of applying controlled torque to the sample. The experiments involved subjecting titanium alloy samples to torsional deformation at elevated temperatures while monitoring torque, rotation angle, and temperature.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my diploma and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor, Dr Shukriah Binti Abdullah.

Finally, this dissertation is dedicated to my father and mother for the vision and determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you. Alhamdulillah's.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page		
CONFIRMATION BY SUPERVISOR			
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION			
ABSTRACT	5		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT			
TABLE OF CONTENTS	7		
LIST OF TABLES	9		
LIST OF FIGURES	10		
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	11		
1.1 Background of Study	11		
1.2 Problem Statement	14		
1.3 Objectives	15		
1.4 Scope of Work	15		
1.5 Significance of Study	15		
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	17		
2.1 Introduction to titanium alloy	17		
2.2 Mechanical testing techniques	18		
2.2.1 Data acquisition and control	20		
2.3 High temperatures torsional loading	21		
2.4 Mechanical behaviour of titanium alloy under torsion at loading high temperature	24		
2.4.1 Details about mechanical behaviour of materials	25		
2.5 Microstructual analysis	25		
2.6 Application and industrial relevance			

	CHA	PIER THREE: METHODOLOGY	29
	3.0	Introduction	29
	3.0.1	Sample preparation and selection	30
	3.0.2	Experimental set up	30
	3.0.3	Heating System and Temperature Control	31
	3.0.4	Calibration and Baseline Measurements	31
	3.0.5	Torsion experiment	31
	3.0.6	Data collection	32
	3.0.7	Post-Experimental Analysis	32
	3.0.8	Data and interpretation and conclusion	32
3.1	Flow	v chart	34
СНАРТ	TER F	OUR : RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	37
4	1.1 I	ntroduction	37
4	1.2	Sample preparation	37
4	1.3 N	Microstructre result	37
4	1.4 I	Data processing and results	38
		4.4.1 Strain stress curve	39
СНАРТ	TER F	TIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	42
5	5.1	Conclusions	42
5	5 2 I	Recommendations	42